TDR seeks to manage exposure to movements in interest rates by matching the repricing profile of financial assets and financial liabilities�
TDR enters into interest rate options on floating rate debt to match capped rate loan advances� The costs of such options are recovered in
the interest rate applied to loan advances�

Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as the department intends to hold fixed rate assets
and liabilities to maturity�

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of TDR’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

   2009 2008
   $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets   5,944 6,542
Financial liabilities   2,095 2,732
Total   8,039 9,274

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets   35,923 35,193
Financial liabilities   12,021 14,024
Total   47,944 49,217

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on TDR’s profit or loss and equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates
  Profit or Loss Equity
 100 basis points  100 basis points  100 basis points  100 basis points
 increase decrease  increase decrease
30 June 2009
Cash and deposits 59,743 (59,743) 59,743 (59,743)
Loan advances 212,470 (212,470) 212,470 (212,470)
Interest bearing liabilities (120,000) 120,000 (120,000) 120,000
Net sensitivity 152,213 (152,213) 152,213 (152,213)

30 June 2008
Cash and deposits 211,975 (211,975) 211,975 (211,975)
Loan advances 48,600 (48,600) 48,600 (48,600)
Interest bearing liabilities (30,000) 30,000 (30,000) 30,000
Net sensitivity 230,575 (230,575) 230,575 (230,575)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant� The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2008�

10.2 Categories of financial assets and liabilities
   2009 2008
   $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and deposits   14,676 29,538
Loans and receivables   21,496 6,055
Available-for-sale financial assets   5,695 6,142
Total   41,867 41,735

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost   14,116 16,756
Total   14,116 16,756

62 :: Tasmania Development and Resources financial statements

10.3 Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities
 2009  2008
 Total Carrying Net Fair Total Carrying Net Fair
 Amount Value Amount Value
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash at bank 1 1 12,656 12,656
Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 14,675 14,675 16,882 16,882
Receivables 249 249 400 400
Loan advances 21,247 19,744 5,655 5,642
Equity investments 5,695 5,695 6,142 6,142
Total financial assets 41,867 40,364 41,735 41,722

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 2,095 2,095 2,732 2,732
Interest bearing liabilities 12,021 12,313 14,024 14,491
Total financial liabilities

(Recognised) 14,116 14,408 16,756 17,223

Financial assets
The net fair values of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets approximate their carrying amounts�
The net fair value of loan advances is based on the differential between the actual interest rates of loans advanced and the equivalent TDR
market interest rates at the time of reporting�
Equity investments are revalued from time to time as considered appropriate by the directors and are not stated at values in excess of their
recoverable amounts�
All financial assets are not readily traded on organised markets in a standardised form�

Financial liabilities
The net fair values of payables approximate their carrying amounts�

[…]

The costs of such options are recovered in the interest rate
applied to loan advances�

The Department’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective
weighted average interest rate by maturity periods is set out in the
following table�

Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing
variable interest rates as the Department intends to hold fixed
rate assets and liabilities to maturity�

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Department’s
interest bearing financial instruments was:

 2009 2008
 $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 6,139 6,905
Financial liabilities 3,491 4,399
Total 9,630 11,304

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 53,551 60,106
Financial liabilities 12,021 14,024
Total 65,572 74,130

for the year ended 30 June 2009  ::  99

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s profit or loss and equity:
Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

   Profit or Loss  Equity
 100 basis points 100 basis points  100 basis points 100 basis points
 increase  decrease  increase  decrease
30 June 2009
Cash and deposits 190,532 (190,532) 190,532 (190,532)
Loan advances 215,871 (215,871) 215,871 (215,871)
Interest bearing liabilities (120,000) 120,000 (120,000) 120,000
Net sensitivity 286,403 (286,403) 286,403 (286,403)

30 June 2008
Cash and deposits 426,207 (426,207) 426,207 (426,207)
Loan advances 48,600 (48,600) 48,600 (48,600)
Interest bearing liabilities (30,000) 30,000 (30,000) 30,000
Net sensitivity 444,807 (444,807) 444,807 (444,807)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant� The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2008�

13.2 Categories of financial assets and liabilities
   2009 2008
   $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and deposits   31,964 55,246
Loans and receivables   22,031 6,758
Available-for-sale financial assets   5,695 6,142
Total   59,690 68,146

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost   15,512 18,423
Total   15,512 18,423

13.3 Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities
 2009 2008
 Total Carrying Net Fair Total Carrying Net Fair
 Amount Value Amount Value
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash at bank - - 12,656 12,656
Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 31,940 31,940 42,539 42,539
Receivables 444 444 763 763
Loan advances 21,587 20,084 5,995 5,982
Equity investments 5,694 5,694 6,142 6,142
Total financial assets 59,665 58,162 68,095 68,082

Financial liabilities
(Recognised)
Payables 3,491 3,491 4,399 4,399
Other financial liabilities
Borrowings 12,021 12,313 14,024 14,491
Total financial liabilities
(Recognised) 15,512 15,804 18,423 18,890

Financial Assets
The net fair values of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets approximate their carrying amounts�

The net fair value of loan advances is based on the differential between the actual interest rates of loans advanced and the equivalent
Economic Development and Tourism market interest rates at the time of reporting�

Equity investments are revalued from time to time as considered appropriate by the directors and are not stated at values in excess of their
recoverable amounts�

All financial assets are not readily traded on organised markets in a standardised form�